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Joint meeting of the
Engineering and Public Works Committee (PW-14-2021) and 
Finance and Corporate Services Committee (FCS-12-2021) 

November 17, 2021

2022 Draft Rate Supported Operating Budget 
and 2022 Draft Capital Budget and Forecast

FCS-12-2021-3



WATER AND CLEAN WATER
2022 Draft  Rate Supported Budget
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2022 Draft Water and Clean Water 
Budget at a Glance
Category Budget

User Fees and Urban Service Area Charges 
increase for 2022 1.6%

Capital Budget for 2022 $20.5 million

10-Year Capital Forecast $105.8 million

Contributions to Reserves in 2022 $9.4 million

10-Year Contribution to Reserves $121 million
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Fiscal Impacts at a Glance
Category Budget

Increase in Forecast Reserves after 10 years $72.4 million

External Debt Repayment in 2022 $4.6 million

External Debt Reduction Forecasted over 10 
years (principal) $25.0 million

Internal Debt Repayment in 2022 $1.7 million

Internal Debt Forecasted over 10 years 
(principal) $9.0 million
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Account Category

2022 Net 
Levy 

Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Category 
Yr-over-Yr 
Change %

Net Levy 
Impact

Total Expenditures $1,062,363 3.6% 8.4%
Total Revenue Sources
Net Levy Impact

($804,930)
$257,433

4.7% (6.3%)
2.0%

Assessment Growth (64,389) (0.5%)
Net Levy Impact After Growth $193,044 1.5%

2022 Net Levy by Account Category

1% levy = $127k

Net Levy below levy guideline of 3.2%
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Rate and Property Tax Impact

Reference: FCS-12-2021-1 - Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, page 21

Monthly Impact on Typical Residential Household, as revised 
(20 cubic metres per month and house assessed at $300,000)

Combined Water and 
Wastewater Services 2021 2022

Year-over-
Year 

Increase %

Year-over-
Year 

Increase $
User Fee $120.38 $122.43 1.7% $2.05
Urban Service Area Charge $70.17 $71.16 1.4% $0.99

Total $190.55 $193.59 1.6% $3.04
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Allocation of Water and Wastewater Revenue 
for Typical User

Fixed User Fee
17.0% (2021: 

16.8%)

Volumetric User 
Fee

46.2% (2021: 
46.3%)

Urban Service 
Area Levy (for 

$300,000 
property)

36.8% (2021: 
36.8%)

Allocation of Water and Wastewater Revenue for the 
Typical User 

Fixed User Fee: 0.82$    
Volumetric User Fee: 1.23      
Urban Service Area Levy: 0.99      
Total Monthly Incr/(Decr): 3.04$    
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Historical Review of User Fees and Tax % 
Increases
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How Do We Compare?
2020 Est. Avg. 

Household 
Income 
Ranking

2020 Est. Avg. 
Household 

Income

2020 
Residential 

Water/       
Wastewater 

Costs 200 m3

2020 Water/   
Wastewater 

as a % of 
Household 

Income

2020 Water/   
Wastewater 

Burden 
Ranking

Gravenhurst Low $89,953 $1,256 1.4% High
Huntsville Mid $100,843 $1,256 1.2% High
Bracebridge Mid $98,067 $1,256 1.3% High
Average $107,715 $1,140 1.1%
Median $101,737 $1,101 1.1%
Minimum $522 
Maximum $2,131 
District if USA Levy Included $2,235 
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Water Consumption
– General decline in 

consumption levels 
between 2010 and 2017

– Exceptions being 2012, 
2016 and 2019 which were 
dry summers

– 2021 consumption is 
targeted to come in slightly 
over the 2.68 million cubic 
metre budget

– 2022 consumption target 
has been increased to 
2.71 million cubic metres

Reference: FCS-12-2021-1 Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, page 3
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Budget Drivers – Water

Personnel
Employee
Related

Expenses
Materials and

Supplies
Purchased
Services

Finance
Charges

Transfers to
Reserve
Funds

Net Internal
Service
Charges

Adjustments 68,202 1,500 50,384 89,500 94,574 215,923 113,094

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

Water: Year-over-Year Budget Increases (Decreases)
by Expenditure Category
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Budget Drivers – Clean Water

Personnel
Employee
Related

Expenses
Materials and

Supplies
Purchased
Services

Finance Charges
/ Transfers to

Reserve Funds
Net Internal

Service Charges

Adjustments 64,755 2,000 81,142 54,926 117,991 108,372
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Wastewater: Year-over-Year Budget Increases (Decreases)
by Expenditure Category
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• Total 10-year Draft Capital Budget and 
Forecast (from 2022 to 2031) for water 
services is projecting $53.5 million in gross 
expenditures (2021 Forecast - $44.9 million)

• The largest source of funding continues to be 
from the internal reserve funds

• $36.0 million Water

• Continuing grants include Federal Gas Tax of 
$7.8 million (2021 - $4.5) and Ontario 
Community Infrastructure Funding of $6.3 
million

• Development Charges Revenue:
• $3.5 million (2021 - $4.2)

• No shortfalls in development charges revenue 
assumed in the 10-year forecast

Reference: FCS-12-2021-1 - Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, page 22

2022-2031 Capital Financing - Water

Water Capital
67%

Debt 
Reduction 

Reserve
0%

Development 
Charges

7%

DC Post Period 
Benefit

0%Federal Tax 
Grant
14%OCIF Grant

12%

Water Capital Budget and Forecast
Sources of Financing
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• Total 10-year Forecast (from 2022 to 
2031) is projecting $52.3 million in 
gross expenditures (2021 Forecast -
$67.7 million) 

• Internal reserve funds are financing:

• $26.5 million Wastewater capital
• $3.7 million Environmental reserves

• Federal Gas Tax is projected to be $6.7 
million

• The Ontario Community Infrastructure 
Funding is projected to be $6.7 million

• Development Charges fund $9.8 million 
($13.4 million in 2021)

Reference: FCS-12-2021-1 - Water and Wastewater Treasurer’s Report, page 26

2022-2031 Capital Financing – Clean Water

Wastewater 
Capital

43%
Environmental

7%Debt 
Reduction 

Reserve
0%

Development 
Charges

19%

DC Post 
Period 
Benefit

5%

Federal Tax 
Grant
13%

OCIF Grant
13%

Infrastructure 
Funding 
Deficit

0%

Wastewater Capital Budget and Forecast
Sources of Financing
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2022 Water and Clean Water Capital 

Water Capital - $5.6M 
– Water distribution 

replacement/upgrade/ 
rehabilitation $2.5M 

– Treatment Plants/Reservoirs 
rehabilitation $1.5M 

– SCADA $750K 
– Repairs and Maintenance 

$925K 
– Current Projects in progress 

$30.9M

Clean Water Capital - $14.9M
– Pumping Stations $1.3M
– Sanitary collection system 

replacement/upgrade/ rehabilitation 
$4.3M 

– Treatment Plants Rehabilitation $3.9M 
– Mountview/Golden Pheasant $3.7M 
– SCADA $557K 
– Repairs and Maintenance $1.1M
– Current Projects in Progress $82.3M
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Reserves and Reserve Funds
• Water Reserve Contribution = $4.5M up 5%

• Wastewater Reserve Contribution = $4.9M up 6%
– Following AMP guideline

• 2022-2031 Contributions = $121.4M

• Forecasted 2031 Balance = $78.2M

• Major plant renewals in 11 to 20 year forecast:  Water 
$70.9M; Wastewater $65.0M
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Debt Reduction Reserve Fund
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• The 2022 Draft Water and Wastewater Budget has been prepared 
excluding:
– Amortization:  Estimated at $5.2 million and $8.7 million for Water and 

Wastewater, respectively; and

– Post-employment benefits:  nominal

• With Full Accrual Budgeting:
– Water has a net deficit of $136k; and 

– Wastewater has a net surplus of $3.7M

– Wastewater Grants and DC’s earned total $1.3M and $4.1M

• Conclusion:  contributions to reserves are not sufficient to replace assets 
at historical values, but are increasing each year

Ontario Regulation 284/09



QUESTIONS?
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Recommendation

THAT the 2022 Report on Excluded Expenses –
Ontario Regulation 284/09 regarding expenses 
excluded from the 2022 Draft Water and Wastewater 
Operating Budget and Capital Budget and Forecast, 
as included in Report FCS-12-2021-1, be approved;
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Recommendation

AND THAT the 2022 Draft Water and Wastewater 
Operating Budget and Capital Budget and Forecast, 
as presented in Report FCS-12-2021-1, be adopted;

AND THAT the 2022 rate structure for water and 
wastewater services and miscellaneous charges, as 
included in Report FCS-12-2021-1, be adopted and 
become effective January 1, 2022.



SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
2022 Draft  Rate Supported Budget
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2022 Draft Solid Waste Budget at a Glance
Category Budget

Average Net Levy Increase 9.3%

Capital Budget for 2022 $6.6 million

10-Year Capital Forecast $32.8 million

Contributions to Reserves in 2022 $3.3 million

10-Year Contribution to Reserves $41.4 million
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Account Category
2022 Net 

Levy 
Increase

Department  
Yr-over-Yr 
Change %

Net Levy 
Impact

Total Expenditures $2,434,441 13.2% 19.1%
Total Revenue Sources ($1,254,749) 22.0% -9.9%
Net Levy Impact $1,179,692 9.3%
Assessment Growth (170,317) -1.3%
Net Levy Impact After Growth $1,009,555 7.9%

2022 Net Levy by Account Category

1% levy = $ 127k

Net Levy above levy guideline of 5.7%
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Budget Drivers – Expenditures

Personnel
Employee
Related

Expenses

Materials
and

Supplies
Purchased
Services

Finance
Charges

Transfers to
Reserve
Funds

Fleet Insurance
Net Internal

Service
Charges

Adjustments 250,683 4,000 31,852 1,311,242 421,121 156,879 233,556 8,117 16,991
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1,000,000
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Solid Waste: Year-over-Year Budget Increases (Decreases)
by Expenditure Category
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Budget Drivers – Purchased Services

(187,138)

22,845 

27,119 
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Budget Drivers – Revenues

Provincial
Funding

Landfill
Tipping Fees

Mattress
Diversion

Fees
Recycling

Sales Rebate
Scrap Metal

Sales
Bag Limit
Reduction Other

Revenue Adjustments 272,000 38,263 48,960 670,000 196,625 21,934 6,967
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• Tipping Fees for non-divertible materials increase 
by 5.0% 

– from $201 to $211 per tonne = $189K

• No increase proposed for divertible materials

• Bag limits set to reduce from 3 to 2 in the spring to 
coincide with the expansion of organics programs

User Fee Changes
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2021 Waste Management Progress  
• Year 2 – Bin site transition – MECP compliance, 19 sites transitioned
• New recycling processing contract and diversion building for transfer
• New curbside collection contract – November 2022
• Extension of Maxama Security contract
• Completion of Landfill Cell 3
• Stisted Landfill – capping and remediation project completed
• Approval of Waste Strategy 5-Year Plan
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• New curbside collection contract (November 2022)
• Recycling processing contract
• Bin Site Transition program and seasonal labour 
• Expanded organics diversion at transfer stations and curbside 
• Expanded composting capacity and operations staff 
• Supervision of depots – Georgian Bay
• Garbage bag limit reductions  
• Waste site pass program  
• Earth Day – Spring Community Clean-up 
• Large Events 
• Additional fleet 

Key Elements in 2022 Budget
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Muskoka Waste Management Strategy 
Report PW-8-2021-7

• 5-year plan
o Reduce environmental impacts 
o Target – increase Muskoka’s diversion rate from 35% to 60% by 2026
o Extend the lifespan of the Rosewarne Landfill beyond 2036
o Organics collection and diversion
o Reduction in no charge garbage (to encourage diversion)
o Clear bag implementation 
o Waste site pass system 

• Staff directed to bring forward service level changes for budget 
consideration
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5-year, Phased Plan to Increase Diversion
considers levy impacts, provincial changes, managing CHANGE

April 2022
drop-off garbage 
reduction – 2 bags 
of no charge 
garbage/week

2023
roll-out waste site pass 
reduction to 1 bag of no 
charge drop-off garbage

April 2022
organics collection at all 
transfer stations
supervision of HH Depot, 
organics collection

over 2022
prepare/plan 
for waste 
site pass 
system

November 2022
new curbside 
organics collection –
year-round HV units

2024-2026
clear bag program
landfill ban on 
organics

bin site transition
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curbside bag 
limit reduction –
1 bag less/week 
at all serviced 
units

spring 2023
curbside organics 
expansion (HV, BB)
supervision of second 
GB depot, organics 
collection

2024/2025
curbside organics 
expansion (ML, GV, 
GB)
supervision of last 
GB depot, organics 
collection

Year 1 Year 2 Years 3-5



33

Phased Plan for Reducing Garbage 

2024-2026 – clear bag program to coincide with the blue box 
transition (working with new curbside contractor), mandatory diversion

Drop-off 2022 – reduce weekly “no charge” drop-off garbage to be 
consistent with curbside limits, encourage diversion
spring 2022 from 3 to 2 bags no charge/week
spring 2023 from 2 to 1 bag no charge/week

Curbside 2022– reduction in bag limit by 1 bag with new curbside 
collection contract starting in November 2022
1 bag/week with organics collection (2 bags winter biweekly)
2 bags/week without organics collection (4 bags winter biweekly)

Spring 2023 – introduce waste site pass system to track and monitor 
drop-off garbage
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Phased Plan for Increasing Organics

Drop-off 2022– Spring roll-out drop-off organics program at 
transfer stations – supported by strong promotion and 
education

Curbside 2022 – begin expansion of curbside organics to 
Huntsville year-round units in November 2022

2023-2025 – further expand curbside collection of organics to 
residential rural/seasonal units (4,000-8,000 units per year)

2026 – implementation of mandatory diversion by-law 
(coincides with clear bag requirement)
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Phased Plan for Supervising Georgian Bay Depots

Honey Harbour Depot 2022– begin supervised drop-off at the 
Honey Harbour site, initiate organics collection at this location

2023 and 2024 – begin supervised collection at the two 
remaining Georgian Bay Depots (one added annually)
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Bin Site 
Transition

• 27 sites will transition in 2022
• curbside/special landing collection at 

15 sites
• expansion of the Lakeside Waste 

Collection to 11 summer pick-up 
locations (4 routes anticipated)

• costs of alternate servicing partially 
offset by savings from dumpster 
servicing

- 119,154 0.94% 60
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Drop-Off 
Organics 
Collection

• contracted collection
• purpose – to reduce drop-off garbage 

by diverting food and organic waste
(our greatest opportunity for 
improvement)

• most impactful for seasonal residents 
and Township of Lake of Bays with no 
access currently to organics diversion 
program

• start in spring and align with reduction 
in no charge drop-off garbage

- 91,300 0.72% 62
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Service Level Changes
Title Description FTE

Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Expansion
of Curbside 
Organics 
Collection 

• over 22,000 serviced units without 
green bin collection

• propose a 4-year, phased-in expansion,
full implementation by 2026

• first phase in 2022 – year-round units in 
Huntsville – approx. 4,400 serviced 
units

• consolidation of P&E – savings as part 
of the fall communication plan for new 
curbside contract

• Huntsville (seasonal), Bracebridge, 
Muskoka Lakes, Gravenhurst, and 
Georgian Bay to follow in 2023-2025

- 90,853 0.71% 64
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Supervision 
of Honey 
Harbour
Depot and 
Addition of 
Organics 
Collection 

• proposing that supervision of unstaffed 
depots in Georgian Bay be advanced 
one per year

• recommend first depot in 2022 to be 
the Honey Harbour Depot

• costs associated with this SLC 
includes contracted Site Attendant 
Services starting with opening of the 
depot in spring 2022 and organics 
collection

- 45,870 0.36% 66
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Reduction 
in Garbage 
Limits –
Drop Off 

• spring 2022 – garbage bag limits would be 
reduced by 1 bag weekly at transfer 
stations, supervised depots, and Lakeside 
Waste Collection events

• set to align with the drop-off organics roll-
out

• further reduction in no charge garbage bag 
limits recommended in 2023

• goal is for consistent no-charge garbage 
bag limits – both curbside and drop-off

• P&E costs offset by increased revenue 
from tipping fees for additional garbage

- (3,364) (0.03%) 68
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Reduction
of Garbage 
Limits-
Curbside 

• curbside bag limits would be reduced 
by one (1) bag weekly for all serviced 
units

• propose to align curbside changes 
with the new curbside collection 
contract starting November 2022

• aligning curbside change with new 
contract will reduce the costs of 
communication/promotion and 
education

- 86,244 0.68% 70
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Waste Site 
Pass 
Program

• waste site pass system to be implemented 
at District transfer stations, staffed depots, 
and Lakeside Waste Collection

• currently, site transactions at District waste 
facilities are tracked by vehicle license 
plate – no ability to control no charge 
garbage limits by property

• over 2022, work would begin on planning 
the new system to roll out across the 
District in 2023 

• 2022 costs include contracted services 
related to the scale software and printing

- 75,496 0.59% 72
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Spring 
Community 
Clean-up
Support 

• around Earth Day (April 22) to the 
Provincial Day of Action on Litter 
(second Tuesday in May), a 2022 
community clean-up program would be 
advanced to support Area 
Municipalities

• would include provision of kits of 
identifiable garbage bags/tags for no-
charge disposal, instructions for 
collection, gloves, and collaboration on 
promotion and education

- 15,264 0.12% 74
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Service Level Changes
Title Description FTE

Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Equipment
Operator-
Operator 
Changes 

• additional Equipment Operator support is 
required for expansion of organics 
processing operations Rosewarne

• additional capacity is needed and would 
allow acceptance of more materials and 
improve curbside collection efficiencies

• an Equipment Operator is also required to 
facilitate curbside collection changes and 
extension of Saturday openings in both 
early spring and late fall

• fleet charges of $53,002 have also been 
included in the change in service level

0.8 99,122 0.78% 76
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Seasonal 
Labour-
Remote
Bins 

• additional labour has been allocated to 
the remote bins and clean-ups 
throughout the District – better 
environmental outcomes and positive 
feedback

• additional support is required starting 
in early spring/late fall (“shoulder 
seasons”)

• illegal dumping, need for substantial 
clean-ups at remote bins has begun 
earlier and continued through fall 
without student staffing support

1.1 70,947 0.56% 78
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Large Item 
Events
(change to 
fee for 
service)

• staff are proposing to remove the 
budgeted community drop-off event in 
the Township of Muskoka Lakes

• alternatively, the event would be 
advanced at the request of the 
municipality and invoiced directly on a 
fee-for-service basis to provide more 
flexibility on holding the event (which 
has been cancelled due to the 
pandemic)

- (8,300) (0.07%) 80
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Service Level Changes

Title Description FTE
Total 
Net 

Cost

% of 
Levy

Page 
Ref

Additional 
Fleet-
Patroller 
Vehicle 

• in 2021, the Waste Collection and 
Diversion Patroller position was added 
to the Solid Waste Management 
staffing complement

• an outside position to assist in the 
monitoring of curbside collection and 
other waste contracts –travelling 
throughout the District daily conducting 
on-going, on-site inspections

• a vehicle is required to support this 
position

- 19,255 0.15% 82
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2022 Draft Capital Budget and Forecast
• 2022 Capital Budget = $6.6 million

– Rosewarne Final Cover and Gas Collection ($1,062,000)
– Rosewarne Pumphouse Emergency Repair ($300,000)
– Rosewarne Trigger Updates and Contingency Plan ($408,000)
– Expansion of Composting Operations – Organics ($665,000)
– Diversion Building Loader ($453,000)
– Bin Site Transition – Alternative Drop-off Facilities ($765,000)
– Garbage Compactor (Beiers TS) ($210,000)
– Eveleigh Landfill – Remediation ($250,000 in 2022 and $1,750,000 in 2023)
– Port Carling Landfill Site Works ($250,000)
– Future Disposal Capacity Study ($250,000)
– Maintenance and Care of Closed Landfills ($159,000)



49Reference: FCS-12-2021-2 Solid Waste Management 
Treasurer’s Report, page 19

2021-2030 Forecasted Capital Expenditures by Category
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2022 Draft Budget Levy Distribution

Reference: FCS-12-2021-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 22

Grouping Curbside Non-curbside Disposal/Diversion
Total Cost 5,360,066 2,848,470 5,696,934
Allocation method Serviced units Direct cost plus overhead Total units

Municipality
Units

#
Curbside

$
Non-

curbside
$

All Units
#

Disposal/ 
Diversion

$ 

Total
$

Cost 
per Unit

$
Bracebridge 7,934 1,236,315 393,384 13,135 1,019,152 2,648,851 201.66
Gravenhurst 6,744 1,050,883 334,393 12,390 961,347 2,346,624 189.40
Huntsville 10,133 1,578,974 257,760 15,688 1,217,241 3,053,975 194.67
Georgian Bay 1,845 287,497 1,067,437 8,897 690,323 2,045,257 229.88
Lake of Bays - - 422,854 8,013 621,733 1,044,587 130.36
Muskoka Lakes 7,742 1,206,397 372,642 15,300 1,187,136 2,766,175 180.80

2022 Total 34,398 5,360,066 2,848,470 73,423 5,696,934 13,905,470 189.39
2021 Budget 33,806 4,687,711 2,510,300 73,423 5,527,767 12,725,778 173.32

Increase/ Decrease) 592 672,355 338,170 - 169,166 1,179,692 16.07
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2021 Versus 2022 Levy Distributions

Municipality 2021 Levy 
$

2021 
Levy % 2022 Levy $ 2022 

Levy % 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) from 

2021 Levy $

Increase/ 
(Decrease) from 

2021 Levy %
Bracebridge 2,420,794 19.0% 2,648,852 19.0% 228,057 9.4%
Gravenhurst 2,218,644 17.4% 2,346,624 16.9% 127,980 5.8%
Huntsville 2,768,037 21.8% 3,053,975 22.0% 285,939 10.3%
Georgian Bay 1,790,460 14.1% 2,045,258 14.7% 254,798 14.2%
Lake of Bays 954,530 7.5% 1,044,587 7.5% 90,058 9.4%
Muskoka Lakes 2,573,314 20.2% 2,766,174 19.9% 192,861 7.5%

Total 12,725,778 100.0% 13,905,470 100.0% 1,179,692 9.3%

Reference: FCS-12-2021-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 24
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Waste Management Cost
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Impact to Property Assessed at $300,000

Municipality 2021
$

2022
Draft

$

Annual $ 
Increase/ 

(Decrease)

Monthly $ 
Increase / 
(Decrease)

Bracebridge 210.51 227.64 17.13 1.43
Gravenhurst 180.12 188.91 8.79 0.73
Huntsville 192.15 207.63 15.48 1.29
Georgian Bay 186.42 211.11 24.69 2.06
Lake of Bays 88.83 96.12 7.29 0.61
Muskoka Lakes 75.09 79.53 4.44 0.37

Reference: FCS-12-2021-2 – Solid Waste Treasurer’s Report, page 25
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• The 2022 Draft Solid Waste Management Budget 
has been prepared excluding:
– Amortization:  estimated at $2.0 million
– Future landfill closure and post closure costs not 

recognized:  estimated at $1.0M

• Net surplus with Full Accrual Budgeting is $853k
• Contributions are sufficient 
• Remediation costs for all closed landfills are being 

evaluated 

Ontario Regulation 284/09



QUESTIONS?
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THAT the 2022 Report on Excluded Expenses –
Ontario Regulation 284/09 regarding expenses 
excluded from the 2022 Draft Solid Waste 
Management Operating Budget and Capital 
Budget and Forecast, as included in Report 
FCS-12-2021-2, be approved;

Recommendation
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AND THAT the 2022 Draft Solid Waste 
Management Operating Budget and Capital 
Budget and Forecast, as presented in Report 
FCS-12-2021-2, be adopted;

AND THAT the 2022 rate structure for solid 
waste management services and 
miscellaneous charges, as outlined in Report 
FCS-12-2021-2, be adopted and become 
effective January 1, 2022.

Recommendation
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